#### <u>AGREEMENT</u>

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS <u>27<sup>th</sup></u> DAY OF <u>January. 2021</u>, by and between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and <u>Viola, Inc.</u> ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

**WITNESSETH:** That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

#### Bid 643 New HVAC Modernization for Rio Mesa High School

("Project" or "Contract" or "Work")

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications and submission of all documents required to secure funding or by the Division of the State Architect for close-out of the Project, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to the approval of, the District or its authorized representative.

- 2. The Contract Documents: The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- 3. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, valid, written modifications, beginning with the most recent, shall control over this Agreement (if any), which shall control over the Special Conditions, which shall control over any Supplemental Conditions, which shall control over the General Conditions, which shall control over the remaining Division 0 documents, which shall control over Division 1 Documents which shall control over Division 2 through Division 49 documents, which shall control over figured dimensions, which shall control over large- scale drawings, which shall control over small-scale drawings. In the case of a discrepancy or ambiguity solely between and among the Drawings and Specifications, the discrepancy or ambiguity shall be resolved in favor of the interpretation that will provide the District with the functionally complete and operable Project described in the Drawings and Specifications. In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.
- 4. Time for Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the Work under this Contract shall be completed from February 22, 2021 until November 25, 2022.
- 5. Completion Extension of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account

thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its Work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the Work of other contractors.

**Liquidated Damages:** Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor agrees that it shall pay to the District the sum of Five Thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) per day as liquidated damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work.

It is hereby understood and agreed that this amount is not a penalty.

In the event that any portion of the liquidated damages is not paid to the District, the District may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement, and such deduction does not constitute a withholding or penalty. The District's right to assess liquidated damages is as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.

The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause, as hereinafter specified, may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant, provided that Contractor has complied with the claims procedure of the Contract Documents. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.

- Loss or Damage: The District and its agents and authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatsoever; and shall hold the District and its agents and authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatsoever.
- 8. Limitation of District Liability: District's financial obligations under this Contract shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Contract. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, in no event shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, lost bonding capacity, arising out of or in connection with this Contract for the services performed in connection with this Contract.
- **9. Insurance and Bonds**: Prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the District, Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, insurance endorsements, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- **10. Prosecution of Work:** If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or

fail to perform any provisions of this Contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.

- 11. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect ("DSA") have authority to approve and/or suspend Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws and regulations. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- **12. Assignment of Contract**: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 13. Classification of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type B Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractors' State License Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 14. Registration as Public Works Contractor: The Contractor and all Subcontractors currently are registered as public works contractors with the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, in accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.
- 15. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.

This Project is subject to labor compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4 and Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations. Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, of the Labor Code, including, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate electronic certified payroll records as required by the Contract Documents, or the District may not issue payment.

16. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Eighteen Million Two Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Dollars (\$18,227,000.00),

BID NUMBER 643 New HVAC Modernization Rio Mesa High School OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL CONIDTIONS
DOCUMENT 00 72 13

in lawful money of the United States, which sum is to be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and

deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).

**17. Allowances:** The Contractor (General Contractor) <u>shall</u> provide and incorporate an "Allowance" of <u>\$500,000.00</u> into the base bid value submitted. This Allowance is for future and/or unforeseen conditions encountered during the contract duration.

<u>Note:</u> The Allowance shall be included/added in the Contract Base Bid Value of the General Contractor's proposal.

This value (\$500,000.00) will be designated as a line item within the contractor's schedule of values ("SOV"). The District shall have sole discretion to authorize all expenditures from the Allowance. The District shall issue directives to be used against the Allowance in the form of a Price Request ("PR"). All pricing in response to ("PR") for additional or unforeseen work shall include the direct cost of labor, materials, equipment, transportation, design fees, applicable markup, overall management and general condition costs, overhead and profit, taxes and insurance associated with ("Price Request"). Any unused Allowance or unused portion thereof shall be credited back to the District at the conclusion of work.

- 18. No Representations: No representations have been made other than as set forth in writing in the Contract Documents, including this Agreement. Each of the Parties to this Agreement warrants that it has carefully read and understood the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all Contract Documents, and that it has not relied upon the representations or advice of any other Party or any attorney not its own.
- 19. Entire Agreement: The Contract Documents, including this Agreement, set forth the entire agreement between the parties hereto and fully supersede any and all prior agreements, understandings, written or oral, between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter thereof.
- **20. Severability:** If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:

CONTRACTOR	OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
By: Med Win	By: Thom wely
Name: Michael T. Viola	Name: <u>Dr. Tom McCoy, Ed.D.</u>
Title: President/CEO	Title: Superintendent

NOTE: If the party executing this Contract is a corporation, a certified copy of the by-laws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors, authorizing the officers of said corporation

Bond Number: 107342343

#### DOCUMENT 00 61 13.13

#### <u>PERFORMANCE BOND</u> (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oxnard Union High School District, ("District") and  Viola, Inc. ("Principal") have entered into a contract for
the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
RIO MESA HIGH SCHOOL ALTERATION PROJECT
("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated $\frac{\text{January }27}{\text{January }27}$ , 20 $\frac{21}{\text{January }27}$ , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
("Surety") are held and
firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of
Eighteen Million, Two Hundred and Twenty Seven Thousand and NO/100
Dollars (\$\\$18,227,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:
- Promptly perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.
Or, at the District's sole discretion and election, the Surety shall obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the District of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the District and make available as Work

Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the District of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the District and make available as Work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the "balance of the Contract Price," and to pay and perform all obligations of Principals under the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to warranties, guarantees and the payment of liquidated damages. The term "balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by the District under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by the District to the Principal, less any withholdings by the District allowed under the Contract. District shall not be required or obligated to accept a tender of a completion contractor from the Surety for any or no reason.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bound Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly

keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety expressly agrees that the District may reject any contractor or subcontractor proposed by Surety to fulfill its obligations in the event of default by the Principal. Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing the Work nor shall Surety accept a Bid from Principal for completion of the Work if the District declares the Principal to be in default and notifies Surety of the District's objection to Principal's further participation in the completion of the Work.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond. The Surety also stipulates and agrees that it shall not be exonerated or released from the obligation of this bond by any overpayment or underpayment by the District that is based upon estimates approved by the Architect. The Surety does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Viola, Inc.	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Principal (1)	Surety
BY MICHAEL T. VIOLA	Ву
	Mike Melshenker
	Name of California Agent of Surety
	196 S. Fir St. Ventura, CA 93001
	Address of California Agent of Surety
	805-585-6115
	Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

BID NUMBER 643 New HVAC Modernization Rio Mesa High School

OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL CONDITIONS
DOCUMENT 00 72 13-lix

## **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

"A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document." State of: California County of Ventura before me, Joni M. Boole, Notary Public, personally appeared Mike Melshenker who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of The State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. JONI M. BOOLE COMM. #2240073 Notary Public - California Ventura County My Comm. Expires Apr. 27, 2022 mature of Notary Public **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER **DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT** □INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES(S) TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT □PARTNERS LIMITED NUMBER OF PAGES **⊠ATTORNEY-IN-FACT** TRUSTEE(S) ☐GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER DATE OF DOCUMENT **SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:** NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



#### Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Mike Metshenker of Ventura, California, their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February,

2017.





State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 28th day of January . 2021







Kar E. Hugher. Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Bond Number: 107342343

#### **DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16**

# PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oxnard Union High School District, ("District") and Viola, Inc, ("Principal") have
entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
RIO MESA HIGH SCHOOL ALTERATION PROJECT
("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated $\frac{\text{January }27}{\text{January }27}$ , 20 $\frac{21}{\text{January }27}$ , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 9000 through 9510 and 9550 through 9566 of the Civil Code, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of Eighteen Million, Two Hundred and Twenty Seven Thousand and NO/100
Dollars (\$18,227,000.00 ), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.
The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of its subcontractors, or their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for

executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors of any tier under Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under section 9100 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

Principal

By

Mike Melshenker

Name of California Agent of Surety

196 S. Fir St. Ventura, CA 93001

Address of California Agent of Surety
805-585-6115

Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT "A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only

State of:	California	
County of	Ventura	
On 1/28/202	before me, <u>J</u>	oni M. Boole , Notary Public,
personally appeared	Mike Melshenker	
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/t	the within instrument heir authorized capac	ctory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed city(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
I Certify under PENA foregoing paragraph	LTY OF PERJURY ι is true and correct.	under the laws of The State of California that the
Nota	JONI M. BOOLE MM. #2240073 ry Public - California Ventura County m. Expires Apr. 27, 2022	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		OPTIONAL
Though the data belo	ow is not required by prevent fraudulent re	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the attachment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIME	D BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
NDIVIDUAL		
CORPORATE OFFICER		
TITLES	S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNERS LIMITE	)	
□GENER	AL	
		NUMBER OF PAGES
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		
TRUSTEE(S)		
GUARDIAN/CONSERVAT	OR	
THER		
NER IS REPRESENTING ME OF PERSON(S) OR E		DATE OF DOCUMENT
		SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Mike Melshenker of Ventura, California, their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February,

2017.





State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the **3rd** day of **February**, **2017**, before me personally appeared **Robert L. Raney**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 28th day of January . 2021







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/05/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	bocer		PRODUCER			NAME: Kathy Stutts					
Tolman & Wiker Insurance Services, LLC				PHONE (805) 585-6156 FAX (A/C, No.): (805) 585-6156					-6156		
198 S. Fir Street				E-MAIL ADDRESS: kstutts@tolmanandwiker.com							
PO Box 1388								NAIC#			
Vent	ntura			CA 93002-1388	INSURER A: Westchester Fire Ins Co					21121	
INSU	IRED				INSURE	Amadaa	Fire & Cas In	s Co		-	24066
					INSURE	DCIIII	lemnity Co			-	22314
	Viola Inc.					Marianta	rs Specialty In:	s Co		<del></del>	36056
	P. O. Box 5624				INSURE		TO OPOSIZITY III				30030
	Oxnard			CA 93031-5624	INSURE					-	
COV		IEIC	A7C I		INSURE			2515010111111			
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN			1011102111				REVISION NUMBE			
IN	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIR	EME	NT, TE	RM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTRA	CT OR OTHER	L DOCUMENT A	MITH RESPECT TO V	MHICH THIS	D S	
CE	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAI	N, TH	IE INS	URANCE AFFORDED BY THE	POLICI	ES DESCRIBEI	HEREIN IS SI	UBJECT TO ALL THE	TERMS,	-	
	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POL	COL		TS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	REDUC						
INSR LTR	<u> </u>	NSD		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,0	00
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrent	nce) \$	50,000	
	Owners & Contractors Protective					40		MED EXP (Any one per		5,000	
Α		Υ	Y	G22012782015		04/01/2020	04/01/2021	PERSONAL & ADV INJU		1,000,00	00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATI	- 10	2 000 0	
	POLICY PRO- LOC	Į						22		2 000 0	
	OTHER:	-						PRODUCTS - COMP/O	PAGG S		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			·				COMBINED SINGLE LIN	1419	1,000,00	00
	<b>★</b> ANY AUTO							(Ea accident)		100	
В	OWNED SCHEDULED	<sub>Y</sub>	Υ	BAA(21)56449245		04/04/2020	04/04/0004	BOOILY INJURY (Per pe			
١	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED	١ '	۱ '	DrV1(21)00448245		04/01/2020	04/01/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per ac PROPERTY DAMAGE	ccident) \$		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$		
									\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB COCCUR	ĺ						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	5,000,0	00
С	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	ĺ		NHA249177		04/01/2020	04/01/2021	AGGREGATE	s	5,000,0	00
	DED RETENTION \$							_	s		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMP		-	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY	-2713		
		$\neg$	$\neg$	<u> </u>				E.E. DISERSE - POLICI	CINILI 3		-
O	Pollution Liability	Υ		SF21ECPZ07JQ7IC		02/19/2021	11/19/2022	EACH OCCURREN	ICE:	\$1,000,0	000
								AGGREGATE:		\$2,000,0	
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	IACI	nen 1	11 Additional Remarks Schadule	may be el	tached if man ar	nan in mandand\	MOONEONIE.		<b>42,000,</b>	
Man	Bid Number 643; Rio Mesa High School. GL/ nager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) are	AU/H	'OLL:	Certificate Holder, its trustee	s, emplo	yees and ager	its, the State o	of California, Constru-	ction		
AC8	85430618 (POLL) NENV80010313 and 3 year	CONT	oleter	d operations per form NENV8	ROUTE OF	ane warned ins 3 to be issued	bured per forms by carrier This	8 (GL) CG20101185 Lineurence le Primer	(AU)		į.
Non	n-Contributory to any other Insurance per form	ıs (Gl	L) GLI	E00070196 (AU) AC8543061	8 and (F	OLL) NENV80	010313 to be	issued by carrier GI	/AII: A		
Wai	iver of Subrogation is added in favor of the Add	dition	al Ins	sured per forms (GL) CG2404	0509 ar	id (AÚ) AC854:	30618. Endors	sements apply only a	as required	l	
by c	current written contract on file. **GL: EXCLUD	DESA	ALL W	RAP/OCIP PROJECTS							
CER	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION.					
OLI	RIII IOAI E HOEDER				CANC	ELLATION					
					SHO	ULD ANY OF T	HE ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIES	RE CANCE	HEDBE	EODE
								, NOTICE WILL BE D			FORE
Oxnard Union High School District							PROVISIONS.				
	309 S. K Street									_	
					AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESEN	ITATIVE				
	Oxnard			CA 93030		9	1_	000			
						رير	ugo	Canale	120		

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## FYDM/TJPO ò EFTJHOBUFE PQFSBUPOT DPWFSFE CZ A CONSOLIDATED (WRAP-UP) INSURANCE PROGRAM

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### Description and Location of Operation(s):

Any prior or ongoing operation(s) where you participated in a consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

The following exclusion is added to paragraph 2., Exclusions of COVERAGE A - BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY (Section I - Coverages):

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of either your ongoing operations or operations included within the "products-completed operations hazard" at the location described in the Schedule of this endorsement, as a consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program has been provided by the prime contractor/project manager or owner of the construction project in which you are involved.

This exclusion applies whether or not the consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program:

- Provides coverage identical to that provided by this Coverage Part;
- (2) Has limits adequate to cover all claims; or
- (3) Remains in effect.

# WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### SCHEDULE

#### Name Of Person Or Organization:

As required by written contract signed by both parties prior to loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

Named Insured Viola, Inc.; M & T Concrete, Inc.			Endorsement Number
Policy Symbol   Policy Number   Policy Period   O4/01/2020 to 04/01/2021			Effective Date of Endorsement 04/01/2020
	f Insurance Company) Fire Insurance Company		

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# CONDITION 4, OTHER INSURANCE, AMENDED - NON CONTRIBUTORY

Paragraph 4.c. is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

c. If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method unless the insured is required by contract to provide insurance that is primary and non-contributory, and the "Insured Contract" is executed prior to any loss. Where required by a contract, this insurance will be primary only when and to the extent as required by that contract. However, under the contributory approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

GLE 0007 01 96 Page 1 of 1

## THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – (FORM B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

**SCHEDULE** 

#### Name of Person or Organization:

As required by written contract signed by both parties prior to loss.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### **BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM**

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the endorsement.

If the policy to which this endorsement is attached also contains a Business Auto Coverage Enhancement Endorsement with a specific state named in the title, this endorsement does not apply to vehicles garaged in that specified state.

#### **COVERAGE INDEX**

---

<u>SOBJECT</u>	ROVISION NUME	<u> 3ER</u>
ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT	12	į
ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT	3	,
AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS	20	
AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION	5	
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE	14	
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED	24	
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (Including Employee Hired Auto)	2	!
EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE	10	į
GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE	16	į
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY	22	
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE (Including Employee Hired Auto)	6	j
LOAN / LEASE GAP (Coverage Not Available In New York)	15	J
NEWLY FORMED OR ACQUIRED SUBSIDIARIES	1	
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)	17	
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE	11	
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE	8	i
PHYSICAL DAMAGE DEDUCTIBLE - VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM	13	ı
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY - WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEI	MENT 23	ı
RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT	9	J
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS	4	,
TOWING AND LABOR	7	
TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES	18	,
UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS	19	
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US	21	

#### SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:

## 1. NEWLY FORMED OR ACQUIRED SUBSIDIARIES

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph A.1. Who is An Insured is amended to include the following as an "insured":

- d. Any legally incorporated subsidiary of which you own more than 50 percent interest during the policy period. Coverage is afforded only for 90 days from the date of acquisition or formation. However, "insured" does not include any organization that:
  - (1) Is a partnership or joint venture; or
  - (2) Is an "insured" under any other automobile policy except a policy written specifically to apply in excess of this policy; or
  - (3) Has exhausted its Limit of Insurance or had its policy terminated under any other automobile policy.

#### 2. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph A.1. Who Is An Insured is amended to include the following as an "insured":

- e. Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to any "employee".
- f. Any "employee" of yours while operating an "auto" hired or borrowed under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business and within the scope of their employment. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to the "employee".

#### 3. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph A.1. Who is An insured is amended to include the following as an "insured":

g. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto", provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract, written agreement, or permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or organization, or governmental or public authority to this policy as an "insured".

However, such person or organization is an "insured":

- (1) Only with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto";
- (2) Only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" which takes place after you executed the written contract or written agreement, or the permit has been issued to you; and
- (3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit.

The "insured" is required to submit a claim to any other insurer to which coverage could apply for defense and indemnity. Unless the "insured" has agreed in writing to primary noncontributory wording per enhancement number 24, this policy is excess over any other collectible insurance.

#### 4. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Coverage Extensions, 2.a. Supplementary Payments, Paragraphs (2) and (4) are replaced by the following:

- (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations ) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

## 5. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow "employees" are not entitled to the protection afforded to the employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following provision is added:

**SECTION II - LIABILITY**, Exclusion **B.5. Fellow Employee** does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire if you have workers compensation insurance in force for all of your "employees" at the time of "loss".

This coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance.

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

#### 6. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any "auto" you own, then the Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to "autos":

© 2018 Liberty Mutual Insurance

AC 85 43 06 18

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 2 of 7



- a. You hire, rent or borrow; or
- b. Your "employee" hires or rents under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, but only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your business, subject to the following limit and deductible:
- a. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" or "loss" is the smallest of:
  - (1) \$50,000; or
  - (2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
  - (3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality, minus a deductible.
- b. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage.
- c. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own.
- d. Subject to a maximum of \$1,000 per "accident", we will also cover the actual loss of use of the hired "auto" if it results from an "accident", you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial loss.
- e. This coverage extension does not apply to:
  - (1) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
  - (2) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee" or any member of your "employee's" household.

Coverage provided under this extension is excess over any other collectible insurance available at the time of "loss".

#### 7. TOWING AND LABOR

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, Paragraph A.2. Towing, is amended by the addition of the following:

We will pay towing and labor costs incurred, up to the limits shown below, each time a covered "auto" classified and rated as a private passenger type, "light truck" or "medium truck" is disabled:

- a. For private passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to \$75 per disablement.
- b. For "light trucks", we will pay up to \$75 per disablement. "Light trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.
- c. For "medium trucks", we will pay up to \$150 per disablement. "Medium trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,001 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.

## 8. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a. Coverage Extensions, Transportation Expenses of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to provide a limit of \$50 per day and a maximum limit of \$1,500.

#### 9. RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, is amended by adding the following:

- a. We will pay up to \$75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of "accident" or "loss", to an "auto" for which we also pay a "loss" under Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for those expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the "accident" or "loss" to the covered "auto."
- b. Rental Reimbursement requires the rental of a comparable or lesser vehicle, which in many cases may be substantially less than \$75 per day, and will only be allowed for the period of time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up to a maximum of 30 days.
- c. We will also pay up to \$500 for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove and replace your tools and equipment from the covered "auto". This limit is excess over any other collectible insurance.

- d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other "autos" available for your use and operation cannot fill.
- e. If "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.
- f. No deductible applies to this coverage.
- g. The insurance provided under this extension is excess over any other collectible insurance.

If this policy also provides Rental Reimbursement Coverage you purchased, the coverage provided by this Enhancement Endorsement is in addition to the coverage you purchased.

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include "personal effects" as defined in provision 11.B.

#### 10. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, we will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you. The maximum amount we will pay is \$1,000.

#### 11. PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A. SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an "auto" you own and that "auto" is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to \$600 for "personal effects" stolen with the "auto."

The insurance provided under this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.

B. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

For the purposes of this provision, "personal effects" mean tangible property that is worn or carried by an "insured." "Personal effects" does not include tools, equipment, jewelry, money or securities.

#### 12. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. Exclusions is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for "loss" relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance or reimbursement by manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other coverage or warranty.

## 13. PHYSICAL DAMAGE DEDUCTIBLE - VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, D. Deductible, is amended by adding the following:

Any Comprehensive Deductible shown in the Declarations will be reduced by 50% for any "loss" caused by theft if the vehicle is equipped with a vehicle tracking device such as a radio tracking device or a global position device and that device was the method of recovery of the vehicle.

## 14. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. Exclusions, Paragraph a. of the exception to exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. is deleted and replaced with the following:

Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

- a. Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is:
  - (1) Permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" or removable from a housing unit that is permanently installed in the covered "auto"; and
  - (2) Designed to be solely operated by use from the power from the "auto's" electrical system; and
  - (3) Physical damage coverages are provided for the covered "auto".

If the "loss" occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by a \$100 deductible.

© 2018 Liberty Mutual Insurance

AC 85 43 06 18

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 4 of 7



## 15. LOAN / LEASE GAP COVERAGE (Not Applicable In New York)

A. Paragraph C. Limit Of Insurance of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a "total loss" to a covered "auto" owned by or leased to you in any one "accident" is the greater of the:

- 1. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease to which the damaged covered "auto" is subject at the time of the "loss" less the amount of:
  - a. Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the date of the "loss";
  - b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or abnormal wear and tear;
  - c. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease;
  - d. Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases;
  - e. Final payment due under a "Balloon Loan";
  - f. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the "total loss" of a covered "auto";
  - g. Security deposits not refunded by a lessor;
  - h. All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service agreement on a covered "auto";
  - i. Any amount representing taxes:
  - j. Loan or lease termination fees; or
- 2. The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining the actual cash value at the time of the "loss". This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

#### B. Additional Conditions

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered "auto" that incurred the "loss" serves as collateral, or lease written on the covered "auto" that incurred the "loss".

C. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is changed by adding the following:

As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

A "balloon loan" is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over the term of the loan, thereby requiring a large final payment.

#### 16. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

## 17. PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

The deductible does not apply to "loss" caused by collision to such covered "auto" of the private passenger type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 lbs. or less as defined by the manufacturer as maximum loaded weight the "auto" is designed to carry while it is:

- a. In the charge of an "insured";
- b. Legally parked; and
- C. Unoccupied.

The "loss" must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.

The total amount of the damage to the covered "auto" must exceed the deductible shown in the Declarations.

This provision does not apply to any "loss" if the covered "auto" is in the charge of any person or organization engaged in the automobile business.

#### 18. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, if two or more company policies or coverage forms apply to the same "accident", the following applies to Paragraph D. Deductible:

- a. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be waived; or
- b. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible; or
- c. If the "loss" involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies, the smaller (or smallest) deductible will be waived.

For the purpose of this endorsement, company means any company that is part of the Liberty Mutual Group.

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

## 19. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

SECTION IV- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2. is amended by adding the following:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the inception date or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this policy will not be prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable after its discovery, and we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

## 20. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS , Paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its entirety by the following:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must promptly notify us when it is known to:
  - (1) You, if you are an individual;
  - (2) A partner, if you are a partnership;
  - (3) Member, if you are a limited liability company;
  - (4) An executive officer or the "employee" designated by the Named Insured to give such notice, if you are a corporation.

To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

- (a) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" took place;
- (b) The "insured's" name and address; and
- (c) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

## 21. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph A.5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, is amended by the addition of the following:

If the person or organization has in a written agreement waived those rights before an "accident" or "loss", our rights are waived also.

#### 22. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.7. Policy Period, Coverage Territory, is amended by the addition of the following:

f. For "autos" hired 30 days or less, the coverage territory is anywhere in the world, provided that the "insured's" responsibility to pay for damages is determined in a "suit", on the merits, in the United States, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a settlement we agree to.

© 2018 Liberty Mutual Insurance

AC 85 43 06 18

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 6 of 7



This extension of coverage does not apply to an "auto" hired, leased, rented or borrowed with a driver.

#### 23. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTING IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREE-MENT

The following is added to SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, General Conditions, B.5. Other Insurance and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

This Coverage Form's Covered Autos Liability Coverage is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an "insured" under your policy provided that:

- 1. Such "insured" is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- 2. You have agreed in a written contract or written agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to such "insured".

#### SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:

#### 24. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Definition C. is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.



## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/09/20

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

- 1	statement on this certificate does no	VED, t con	Subj fer ri	ect to the terms and cor ghts to the certificate hol	iditions ider in li	of the polici ieu of such e	y, certain po ndorsement(	licies may require an end s).	lorsement. A
PRODUCER Ann Risk Services, Inc of Florida			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CONTACT NAME: Aon Risk Services, Inc of Florida					
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite #1100 Miami, FL 33131-4937				PHONE	lo, Ext): 800-743	L-A130	FAX	22.754.4	
mani, i L 30 (01-450)				[A/C, No, Ext): 800-743-8130 (A/C, No): 800-522-7514 EMAIL ADDRESS: ADP.COI.Center@Aon.com				2-7514	
					70010		ER(S) AFFORDIN	<del></del>	NAIC#
					INSURI	ER A : American			19380
	URED TotalSource DE IV, Inc.	_			INSURI				13333
102	00 Sunset Drive				INSURI	ERC:	-		
LC					INSUR	ER D :			
114	a Inc. 4 Commercial Ave				INSURI	ERE:			
_	ard, CA 93030				INSURI	ERF:			<u> </u>
	VERAGES			IFICATE NUMBER: 2866				REVISION NUMBER	₹:
14	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE	-CHUIR	EMEN	IT. TERM OR CONDITION (	TE ANV	CONTRACT O	D ATHER RA	CLIMENT WATER OFFICER TO	
	CHILLONIE MAT DE 1990ED OK MAT	PEKI	I AIN.	THE INSURANCE AFFORDS	IN RV T	HE DOLLOIS	DESCRIBED L	IEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL	THE TERMS.
NSR	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN R	POLICY EFF	AID CLAIMS. POLICY EXP	LIMITS SHOWN ARE AS	REQUESTED
LTR	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD	POLICE RUMBER				LIMITS	
								EACH OCCURRENCE S DAMAGE TO RENTED	
	CLAIMS-MADE CCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	<u> </u>
								MED EXP (Any one person)	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	
	POLICY PROJECT LOC							GENERAL AGGREGATE	
	OTHER							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident)	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE	
								(Per accident) 5	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
[	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				1			AGGREGATE S	
$\Box$	DEC RETENTION \$							, ACCURAGE AND ACCURACY AND ACC	
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N	ı		WC 027120388 CA	T	07/01/20	07/01/21	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		110 027 120500 GA		07/01/20	07/01/21	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	2,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	
_	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					_		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	
	l					1			
DE8	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEH	IICLES	(ACOF	D 101, Additional Remarks Sche	idule, may	be attached if m	nore space la reci	uired)	
Allw	orksite employees working for VIOLA INC., paid un	der AD	P TOTA	ALSOURCE, INC's payroll, are cove	ered under	the above stated p	policy.		-
ER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANCI	ELLATION			
Viole	linc. Commercial Ave				SHOULD	ANY OF THE	ABOVE DESC	RIBED POLICIES BE CANCEL	LED BEFORE
	rd, CA 93030				HE E	(PIRATION D. DANCE WITH T	AFE THEREO	OF, NOTICE WILL BE DE	LIVERED IN
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				AL.	THORIZE	D REPRESENTA	TIVE		
						_			
						Aton (	Kisk Ber	evices, Incofflor	ida
	DD 05 (0045)00)							D CORPORATION. All ri	

## **DOCUMENT 00 45 26**

## **WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION**

Project/Contract between the	Oxnard Union High School District	("District") and
Viola, In	c	("Contractor" or "Bidder").
Labor Code section 3700, in r	elevant part, provides:	
Every employer except more of the following was a second contraction of	ot the State shall secure the paymays:	ment of compensation in one or
	ed against liability to pay comper to write compensation insurance i	
self-insure, whi of Industrial Re	om the Director of Industrial Relation may be given upon furnishing elations of ability to self-insure and to his employees.	proof satisfactory to the Director
be insured against liability	of section 3700 of the Labor Code for workers' compensation or t ons of that code, and I will com e of the Work of this Contract.	o undertake self- insurance in
Date:	2/2/2021	
Signature:	Mul	102
Print Name:	Michael T. Viola	
Title:	President/CEO	
	ode sections 1860 and 1861, the a	

END OF DOCUMENT

## PREVAILING WAGE AND RELATED LABOR REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract between the	e Oxnard Union High School District	: ("District") and
	Viola, Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bidder").
regarding prevailing wages, apprentice and trainee emp	onform to the State of California Pu benefits, on-site audits with 48-had loyment requirements, for all Work apliance monitoring and enforcemer	ours' notice, payroll records, and
Date:	2/2/2021	1
Signature:	Mult	)
Print Name:	Michael T. Viola	
Title:	President/CEO	<del></del>

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

# DOCUMENT 00 45 46.02 <u>DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE</u> <u>PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION</u>

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.:_	643	_between the Oxnar	d Union High S	School
District ("District") and	Viola, Inc.		<b>.</b>	
("Contractor" or "Bidder") (	"Contract" or "Project").		<del></del>	

#### **GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS**

Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires school districts using, or planning to use, funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility Program ("Program") for the construction and/or modernization of school buildings to have a participation goal for disabled veteran business enterprises ("DVBE") of at least three percent (3%) per year of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school district on projects that receive state funding. Therefore, the lowest responsive responsible Bidder awarded the Contract must submit this document to the District with its executed Agreement, identifying the steps contractor took to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with this Contract. This form must be provided to the District no later than four (4) calendar days after bid opening.

**PART I – Method of Compliance with DVBE Participation Goals.** Check the appropriate box to indicate your method of committing the contract dollar amount.

YOUR BUSINESS ENTERPRISE IS:	AND YOU WILL	AND YOU WILL	
A. □ Disabled veteran owned and your forces will perform at least 3% of this Contract	Include a copy of your DVBE letter from Office of Small Business and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise Services ("OSDS")*	Complete Part 1 of this form and the Certification	
B. □ Disabled veteran owned but is unable to perform 3% of this Contract with your forces	Use DVBE subcontractors /suppliers to bring the Contract participation to at least 3%	Include a copy of each DVBE's letter from OSDS (including yours, if applicable), and complete Part 1 of this	
C. □ NOT disabled veteran owned	Use DVBE subcontractors /suppliers for at least 3% of this Contract	form and the Certification	
D. 図 Unable to meet the required participation goals after good faith efforts	Make good faith efforts, including contacts, advertisement and DVBE solicitation	Complete all of this form and the Certification	

<sup>\*</sup> A DVBE letter from OSDS is obtained from the participating DVBE.

## You must complete the following table to show the dollar amount of DVBE participation:

	TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE
A. Prime Bidder, if DVBE (own participation)	\$ 0.00
B. DVBE Subcontractor or Supplier	0.00
A.	
В,	
C.	
D.	
C. Subtotal (A & B)	0.00
D. Non-DVBE	18,227,000.00
E. Total Bid	18,227,000.00

**PART II – Contacts.** To identify DVBE subcontractors/suppliers for participation in your contract, you must contact each of the following categories. You should contact several DVBE organizations.

CATEGORY	TELEPHONE NUMBER	DATE CONTACTED	PERSON CONTACTED
1. The District, if any	(805) 385-2500	12/16/2020	* Poul Hanson
2. OSDS, provides assistance locating DVBEs at https://caleprocure.ca.gov/pages/PublicSear ch/supplier-search.aspx	(916) 375- 4940	12/16/2020	* Search quarry
3. DVBE Organization (List)			*
Building Connected	(866) 475-3802	12/16/2020	ITB

<sup>\*</sup>Write "recorded message" in this column, if applicable.

**PART III – Advertisement.** You must advertise for DVBE participation in both a trade and focus paper. List the advertisement you place to solicit DVBE participation. Advertisements should be published at least fourteen (14) days prior to bid/proposal opening; if you cannot advertise fourteen (14) days prior, advertisements should be published as soon as possible. Advertisements must include that your firm is seeking DVBE participation, the project name and location, and your firm's name, your contact person, and telephone number. Attach copies of advertisements to this form.

FOCUS/TRADE PAPER NAME	CHECK O	NE	DATE OF ADVERTISEMENT
	TRADE	FOCUS	
Construction Update	х		12/24/2020
Minority Bidders Bulletin		X	12/21/2020

**PART IV – DVBE Solicitations.** List DVBE subcontractors/suppliers that were invited to bid. Use the following instructions to complete the remainder of this section (read the three columns as a sentence from left to right). If you need additional space to list DVBE solicitations, please use a separate page and attach to this form.

IF THE DVBE	THEN			AND	
was selected to participate Check "YES" in "SELECTED" co				include a copy of their DVBE letter(s) from OSDS	
was <b>NOT</b> selected to participate	Check "NO" in the "SELECTED" column			state why in the "REASON NOT SELECTED" column	
did not respond to your solicitation	Check the "NO RESPONSE" column.				
DVBE CONTACTED		SELECTED		REASON NOT SELECTED	NO RESPONSE
		YES	МО		
Summit Glass			Х	Not Competetiv	2
Tarlton and Son			X	Not Competetiv	<b>e</b>
Veterans Engineering Services			X		Х
DMS Drywall and Interior Systems			X		X

A copy of this form must be retained by you and may be subject to a future audit.

Master Building Specialties	X	X
Stallion Shading	X	X
Heritage Window Coverings	X	X

## PUBLICATION AFFIDAVIT DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION

**FILE COPY** 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED

Chris Todd /Art Director

# Viola Inc.

Project: New HVAC Modernization for Rio Mesa High School

**Project Number: 20-32** 

**Project Location: Oxnard, CA** 

Bid Date and Time: January 14, 2010 at 9:30 AM

**Respond By: ASAP** 

Owner: Owner: Oxnard Union High School District Arch: Flewelling & Moody

## Viola Inc.

PO Box 5624

Oxnard, California 93031

PHONE (805) 487-3871 FAX (805) 487-3870

Contact Name: Pat Waid estimating@violainc.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

#### The undersigned declares:

I am over the age of 18 years and a citizen of the United States. I am not a party to and have no interest in this matter. I am principal clerk of the publisher of the Construction Up-Date, Inc, and Minority Bidders Bulletin, a trade/focus publication in the City of San Diego, the County of San Diego, and the State of California. This notice, a true copy hereon, was published on the below date(s):

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at San Diego, California

Chris Todd
signature



**DATES PUBLISHED** 



12/24/2020

TRADE PUBLICATION

12/21/2020

FOCUS PUBLICATION

Email:goodfaitheffortadvertising@gmail.com Website: http://goodfaitheffort.com/

16885 Via Del Campo Court #209, San Diego, CA 92127 Phone: 858-487-2600

#### **DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION**

	Jnion High School District ("District") and
Viola, Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bidder").

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from the successful Bidder pursuant to Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any state agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a state agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

The District is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the District is a local agency and public school district under California law and requires all contractors on District projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Contractor must also comply with the provisions of Health & Safety Code section 11362.3 which prohibits the consumption or possession of cannabis or cannabis products in any public place, including school grounds, and specifically on school grounds while children are present.

Contractor shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- a. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- b. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
  - i. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
  - ii. The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
  - iii. The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee- assistance programs.
  - iv. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

c. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drug-free awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the Contract be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a), and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, that the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of the aforementioned Act.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and Health and Safety Code section 11362.3.

Date:	2/2/2021	
Signature:	Milkell	
Print Name:	Michael T. Viola	
Title:	President/CEO	
	END OF DOCUMENT	

BID NUMBER 643 New HVAC Modernization Rio Mesa High School

## **TOBACCO-FREE ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATION**

Project/Contract between the	Oxnard Union High Sch	ool District ("District") and	
Viol	a, Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bio	lder").
This Tobacco-Free Environme	nt Certification form is r	equired from the successful Bidd	der.
& Safety Code section 1043: and District Board policies, environments. Smoking and District property. District provehicles and vehicles owned includes the use of any element or in any form, and the prohibition of tobacco smeared.	50 et seq., Business an all District sites, include the use of tobacco prooperty includes school by others while on Distronic smoking device he use of any oral smokoking. Further, Health and or use of cannabis	33, Labor Code section 6400 et and Professions Code section 229 uding the Project site, are to ducts by all persons is prohibit buildings, school grounds, schotrict property. The prohibition that creates an aerosol or valuing device for the purpose of circles Safety Code section or cannabis products in any products i	950 et seq., bacco- free led on or in lool- owned on smoking por, in any cumventing
District sites, including the Proof that policy and not permit	oject site and hereby co any of my firm's emplo	icy regarding tobacco-free envir ertify that I will adhere to the re byees, agents, subcontractors, o and/or smoke on the Project sit	equirements or my firm's
Date:	2/2/2	2021	
Signature:	$\mathcal{M}$	1.1/1/	
Print Name:	Michael	T. Viola	
Title:	Presid	ent/CEO	

END OF DOCUMENT

## **HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION**

	Project/Contract between	en the Oxnard Union High Schoo	l District ("District") and			
		Viola, Inc.	("Contractor" or			
	"Bidder").					
1.	polychlorinated biphe Environmental Protect material, or any other rules, or regulations, incorporated in any w	nyl (PCB), or any material tion Agency or federal or state material defined as being haza ("New Hazardous Material"),	r asbestos-containing materials, listed by the federal or state health agencies as a hazardous rdous under federal or state laws, shall be furnished, installed, or ls, devices, clothing, or equipment roject for District.			
2.		ifies that it has instructed its em hazards, risks, and liabilities.	ployees with respect to the above-			
3.	not limited to chrysoti	le, crocidolite, amosite, anthophy ing greater than one-tenth of one	defined as all items containing but dlite, tremolite, and actinolite. Any percent (0.1%) asbestos shall be			
4.	Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized testing procedure, at the District's determination. The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Contractor if the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.					
5.	All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with equipment containing New Hazardous Material will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense at no additional cost to the District.					
6.	Contractor has read a & Requirements, and s	nd understood the document title hall comply with all the provision	ed Hazardous Materials Procedures s outlined therein.			
Date:		2/2/2021				
Signat	ure:	Mult				
Print N	lame:	Michael T. Viola	\			
Title:		President/CEO				

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

#### **LEAD-BASED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION**

Project/Cor	itract betw	een the O	xnard Uni	ion High Sch	nool District	("District") an	ıd
		Viola,	Inc.			("Contractor"	or "Bidder")
<b>—</b>						<b>,</b>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

This certification provides notice to the Contractor that:

- (1) Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials.
- (2) Contractor shall notify the District if any work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials.
- (3) Contractor shall comply with the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, if lead-based paint is disturbed in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors.

## 1. Lead as a Health Hazard

Lead poisoning is recognized as a serious environmental health hazard facing children today. Even at low levels of exposure, much lower than previously believed, lead can impair the development of a child's central nervous system, causing learning disabilities, and leading to serious behavioral problems. Lead enters the environment as tiny lead particles and lead dust disburses when paint chips, chalks, peels, wears away over time, or is otherwise disturbed. Ingestion of lead dust is the most common pathway of childhood poisoning; lead dust gets on a child's hands and toys and then into a child's mouth through common hand-to-mouth activity. Exposures may result from construction or remodeling activities that disturb lead paint, from ordinary wear and tear of windows and doors, or from friction on other surfaces.

Ordinary construction and renovation or repainting activities carried out without lead-safe work practices can disturb lead-based paint and create significant hazards. Improper removal practices, such as dry scraping, sanding, or water blasting painted surfaces, are likely to generate high volumes of lead dust.

Because the Contractor and its employees will be providing services for the District, and because the Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials, CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY NOTIFIED of the potential presence of lead-containing materials located within certain buildings utilized by the District. All school buildings built prior to 1978 are presumed to contain some lead-based paint until sampling proves otherwise.

#### 2. Overview of California Law

Education Code section 32240 et seq. is known as the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act. Under this act, the Department of Health Services is to conduct a sample survey of schools in the State of California for the purpose of developing risk factors to predict lead contamination in public schools. (Ed. Code, § 32241.)

Any school that undertakes any action to abate existing risk factors for lead is required to utilize trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors, and workers. (Ed. Code, § 32243, subd. (b).) Moreover, lead-based paint, lead plumbing, and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination, shall not be utilized in the construction of any new school

facility or the modernization or renovation of any existing school facility. (Ed. Code, § 32244.)

Both the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("Fed/OSHA") and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health ("Cal/OSHA") have implemented safety orders applicable to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead.

The OSHA Regulations apply to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead. The OSHA Regulations contain specific and detailed requirements imposed on contractors subject to those regulations. The OSHA Regulations define construction work as work for construction, alteration, and/or repair, including painting and decorating. Regulated work includes, but is not limited to, the following:

- a. Demolition or salvage of structures where lead or materials containing lead are present;
- b. Removal or encapsulation of materials containing lead;
- c. New construction, alteration, repair, or renovation of structures, substrates, or portions thereof, that contain lead, or materials containing lead;
- d. Installation of products containing lead:
- e. Lead contamination/emergency cleanup;
- f. Transportation, disposal, storage, or containment of lead or materials containing lead on the site or location at which construction activities are performed; and
- g. Maintenance operations associated with the construction activities described in the subsection.

Because it is assumed by the District that all painted surfaces (interior as well as exterior) within the District contain some level of lead, it is imperative that the Contractor, its workers and subcontractors fully and adequately comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials (including title 8, California Code of Regulations, section 1532.1).

Contractor shall notify the District if any Work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials. Any and all Work that may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials shall be coordinated through the District. A signed copy of this Certification shall be on file prior to beginning Work on the Project, along with all current insurance certificates.

3. Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, Section 402(c)(3) of the Toxic Substances Control Act

The EPA requires lead safe work practices to reduce exposure to lead hazards created by renovation, repair and painting activities that disturb lead-based paint. Pursuant to the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule (RRP), renovations in homes, childcare facilities, and schools built prior to 1978 must be conducted by certified renovations firms, using renovators with training by a EPA-accredited training provider, and fully and adequately complying with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials,

including those rules and regulations appearing within title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations as part 745 (40 CFR 745).

The RRP requirements apply to all contractors who disturb lead-based paint in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors. If a DPH-certified inspector or risk assessor determines that a home constructed before 1978 is lead-free, the federal certification is not required for anyone working on that particular building.

## 4. Contractor's Liability

If the Contractor fails to comply with any applicable laws, rules, or regulations, and that failure results in a site or worker contamination, the Contractor will be held solely responsible for all costs involved in any required corrective actions, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, pursuant to the indemnification provisions of the Contract, for all damages and other claims arising therefrom.

If lead disturbance is anticipated in the Work, only persons with appropriate accreditation, registrations, licenses, and training shall conduct this Work.

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to properly dispose of any and all waste products, including, but not limited to, paint chips, any collected residue, or any other visual material that may occur from the prepping of any painted surface. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper disposal of any hazardous waste by a certified hazardous waste hauler. This company shall be registered with the Department of Transportation (DOT) and shall be able to issue a current manifest number upon transporting any hazardous material from any school site within the District.

The Contractor shall provide the District with any sample results prior to beginning Work, during the Work, and after the completion of the Work. The District may request to examine, prior to the commencement of the Work, the lead training records of each employee of the Contractor.

- THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT IT:

  HAS RECEIVED NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL LEAD-BASED MATERIALS ON THE OWNER'S PROPERTY;
- 2. IS KNOWLEDGEABLE REGARDING AND WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK WITH, AND DISPOSAL, OF LEAD.

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS THAT HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE CONTRACTOR. THE DISTRICT MAY REQUIRE PROOF OF SUCH AUTHORITY.

AUTHORITY. Date:	2/2/2021	
Signature:	Must 100	
Print Name:	Michael T. Viola	
Title:	President/CEO	
	END OF DOCUMENT	

## <u>CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION</u> <u>/FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION</u>

Project/Contract between the	Oxnard Union High Sc	chool District ("District") and
Viola,	Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bidder").
The undersigned does hereby	certify to the governir	ng board of the District as follows:
That I am a representative of am familiar with the facts her certificate on behalf of Contra	rein certified; and that	ently under contract with the District; that I am authorized and qualified to execute thi
Contractor certifies that it h construction Project that is the	as taken at least one ne subject of the Contra	of the following actions with respect to thack (check all that apply):
requirements of Educati employees who may hav pursuant to the Contract, fingerprints such that the employees has been conv	ion Code section 45 be contact with District and hereby agrees to California Department ficted of a felony, as th	ntends to comply with the fingerprinting 125.1(k) with respect to all Contractor's t pupils in the course of providing service the District's preparation and submission of Justice may determine that none of those at term is defined in Education Code section cermination by DOJ has been made.
requirements of Education and all of its Subcontract course of providing servi Justice has determined the term is defined in Educ Contractor's employees an	n Code section 45125.  cors' employees who notes pursuant to the control of those employees to come of those employees to code section 4 and of all of its subcontrol.	tor, has complied with the fingerprinting 1 with respect to all Contractor's employees may have contact with District pupils in the Contract, and the California Department of the Contract, and the California Department of the Contract, and the California Department of the Contract contact of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or
nave the above-named e	mployee's fingerprints n Code section 45125	nd elects the above option, Contractor mus prepared and submitted by the District, in 5.1(k). No work shall commence until suck
Subcontractors, and employ	ees of Subcontractors	rance extends to all of its employees s coming into contact with District pupils eyees or acting as independent contractors o
Date:	2/2/20	021
Signature:	111	Walley Comments
Print Name:	Michael	T. Viola
Title:	Presiden	it/CEO

#### **DOCUMENT 00 45 49**

## REGISTERED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST (Labor Code Section 1771.1)

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it must clearly set forth below the name and Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) registration number of each subcontractor for all tiers who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor or its subcontractors in or about the construction of the Work at least two (2) weeks before the subcontractor is scheduled to perform work. This document is to be updated as all tiers of subcontractors are identified.

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that, if Contractor fails to list as to any subcontractor of any tier who performs any portion of Work, the Contract is subject to cancellation and the Contractor will be subjected to penalty under applicable law.

If further space is required for the list of proposed subcontractors, attach additional copies of page 2 showing the required information, as indicated below.

Subcontractor Name:	Matrix Environmental, Inc.	
DIR Registration #:	1000010867	
Portion of Work:	Abatement and Demo	
Subcontractor Name:	DJS General Contracting	
DIR Registration #:		-
Portion of Work:	Site Concrete	
Subcontractor Name:	Troy's Ornamental Iron Craft	
DIR Registration #:	1000412581	
	Metal Fabrication	
Subcontractor Name:	M&T Concrete	
	1000009424	
Portion of Work:	MC 11 0	
Subcontractor Name:	Abdellatif Enterprises, Inc.	
DIR Registration #:	1000001544	
Portion of Work:	<u> </u>	

Subcontractor Name:	Viking Insulation, LLC	
DIR Registration #:	100005697	
	Building Insulation	
Subcontractor Name:		
DIR Registration #:	1000002150	
Portion of Work:	Roofing	
Subcontractor Name:	Huntington Glazing, Inc.	
DIR Registration #:	1000006329	
Portion of Work:	Storefront, Glass and Glazing	
Subcontractor Name:	Perlite Plastering Co., Inc.	
DIR Registration #:		<u>_</u> .
	Lath and Plaster	<del></del>
	Pacific Interiors Enterprises	
DIR Registration #:	1000009085	
Portion of Work:	Metal Stud Framing and Drywall	
Subcontractor Name:	Ceiling Experts, Inc.	
DIR Registration #:	1000006305	
	Acoustical Ceilings	·
Subcontractor Name:	ProSpectra Contract Flooring	
DIR Registration #:	1000002810	
Portion of Work:	Resilient Flooring and Carpet	_
Date: _	2/2/2021	
Name of Contractor:	Viola, Inc.	
Signature:	Miller	
Print Name:	Michael T. Viola	
Title:	President/CEO	
_	END OF DOCUMENT	

BID NUMBER 643 New HVAC Modernization Rio Mesa High School

OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS DOCUMENT 00 72 13-xliii

Subcontractor Name:	Boneso Brothers	
DIR Registration #:	1000002897	
	HVAC and Plumbing	
Subcontractor Name:	77 TO A T	
DIR Registration #:		
Portion of Work:	Electrical and Fire Alarm	
Subcontractor Name:		
DIR Registration #:		
Portion of Work:	The the contest of th	
Subcontractor Name:	Vanguard Painting	
DIR Registration #:		
	Painting	
Subcontractor Name:	Combined Danier	
DIR Registration #:	1000001554	
Portion of Work:	M1 D. 11 O1 1	
Subcontractor Name:	Signs Portal	
DIR Registration #:	1000004600	
Portion of Work:	Cianaga	
Subcontractor Name:	3	
Portion of Work:		
Date:	2/2/2021	_
Name of Contractor:	Viola, Inc.	
Signature:	Mickel	
Print Name:	Michael T. Viola	
Title:	President/CEO END OF DOCUMENT	